Public Document Pack

Konsel An Dre Essa

The Guildhall

12 Lower Fore Street
Saltash

PL12 6JX

Telephone: 01752 844846
www.saltash.gov.uk

14 January 2026

Dear Councillor

| write to summon you to the Meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee to
be held at the Guildhall on Tuesday 20th January 2026 at 6.30 pm.

The meeting is open to members of the public and press. Members of the public
wishing to speak about a planning application should register either by email to
enquiries@saltash.gov.uk or via The Guildhall, 12 Lower Fore Street, Saltash PL12
6JX, no later than 12 noon the day before the meeting where the application will
be considered.

Please note if Councillors have any questions on the business to be transacted at
this meeting the Clerk must be notified no later than 12 noon the day before the
meeting.

Planning applications can be viewed by Members of the Council prior to the meeting
on the Cornwall Council’'s website www.cornwall.gov.uk. Members of the public may
view planning applications online during normal working hours of 9:30 a.m. to
4:30p.m. at the Saltash Library Hub.

Yours sincerely,
%@cﬂ,

PP S Burrows
Town Clerk / RFO

To:

Essa Tamar Trematon

A Ashburn S Gillies G McCaw

R Bickford M Johns S Miller

J Brady (Vice-Chairman) S Matrtin B Samuels (Chairman)
R Bullock P Nowlan B Stoyel

L Mortimore J Peggs

P Samuels J Suter

Page 1



http://www.saltash.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@saltash.gov.uk
http://www.cornwall.gov.uk/

Agenda

1. Health and Safety Announcements.
2. Apologies.

3. Declarations of Interest:
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of the
Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in matters to be
considered at this meeting.

b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to the start
of the meeting for consideration.

4. Public Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public may speak
about a planning application.

Please note: Any member of the public requiring to speak about a planning
application should register by email no later than 12 noon the day before the
meeting where the application will be considered.

Members of the public are advised to review the Receiving Public Questions,
Representations and Evidence at Meetings document prior to attending the
meeting.

5. To receive and approve the minutes from the Planning and Licensing
Committee held on 16 December 2025 as a true and correct record. (Pages 5 -
9)

6. To receive and review the Planning and Licensing Committee's Business Plan
Deliverables and consider any actions and associated expenditure. (Page 10)

7. To consider Risk Management reports as may be received.

8. To consider Cornwall Councils Renewal of the Public Spaces Order and
consider any actions and associated expenditure (Pages 11 - 57)

9. To receive Cornwall Council's 2026 Off-Street Parking Order and consider any
actions. (Pages 58 - 61)

Page 2



10. Planning:
a. Applications for consideration:

PA26/00068

Mr James Artingstall Bloor Homes — Land At Phase 2A, Treledan
Broadmoor Farm Stoketon Saltash PL12 6PQ

Non material amendment in relation to decision notice PA23/07113 dated
22.03.2024 for removal of screen wall and addition of enhanced fencing on
plots 28, 49, 50, 68, 76, 81, 98, 100, 111, 113 and 115

Ward: Trematon

Date received: 7 January 2026

Response date: 21 January 2026

https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T8GEKSFG
FVZ00

PA25/07696

Mrs Emily-Jane Duckering — Cockles Park Pill Lane North Pill Saltash
Cornwall PL12 6LQ

Retention of domestic ground mounted 4.52Kwp PV Solar array

Ward: Tamar

Date received: 7 January 2026

Response date: 28 January 2026

https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T40WGJIFG
NO300

PA25/09692

Mr Mark Copp — 19 Deacon Drive Saltash Cornwall PL12 4SL

Proposed enlarged/replacement ground floor bay window at 19 Deacon
Drive, Saltash, PL12 4SL. Proposed works included the removal of the
existing box bay to living room of the existing ¢.1980s detached two storey
house and its enlarged and replacement with materials to match the existing
house. New bay to extend down to floor level.

Ward: Essa

Date received: 9 January 2026

Response date: 30 January 2026

https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T817WOFG
LS000

PA25/09514

Susanne David — 255 Callington Road Saltash Cornwall PL12 6LW

Loft conversion to include altering existing hip roof to a gable and addition of
a dormer.

Ward: Tamar

Date received: 13 January 2026

Response date: 3 February 2026

https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T7FBK8FGF

Page 3


https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T8GEKSFGFVZ00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T8GEKSFGFVZ00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T8GEKSFGFVZ00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T40WGJFGN0300
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T40WGJFGN0300
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T40WGJFGN0300
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T817W0FGLS000
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T817W0FGLS000
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T817W0FGLS000
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T7FBK8FGFQS00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T7FBK8FGFQS00

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

QS00

PA25/09630

Mr R Canning — Hope Cottage Longlands Lane Burraton Coombe
Saltash

Proposed single storey rear extension & alteration works

Ward: Trematon

Date received: 13 January 2026

Response date: 3 February 2026

https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T7O9GPFG
LJ300

b. Tree applications:
None received.
c. Tree notifications:

PA25/09346

Mr Mark McGinnes — Melwyn House Forder Saltash Cornwall PL12 4QR
Works to trees in a Conservation Area, to fell and remove crack willow tree
Ward: Trematon

Date received: 12 December 2025

https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T73SV2FG
GLHO00

Consideration of licence applications:
None received.

Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:

To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admission to
meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the meeting because of the
confidential nature of the business to be transacted.

To consider any items referred from the main part of the agenda.

Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting.

To confirm any press and social media releases associated with any agreed
actions and expenditure of the meeting.

Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday 17 February 2026 at 6.30 pm

Page 4


https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T7FBK8FGFQS00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T7O9GPFGLJ300
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T7O9GPFGLJ300
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T7O9GPFGLJ300
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T73SV2FGGLH00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T73SV2FGGLH00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T73SV2FGGLH00

Agenda Iltem 5

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee held at the

Guildhall on Tuesday 16th December 2025 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT:

Councillors: A Ashburn, R Bullock, G McCaw, S Miller,
B Samuels (Chairman), P Samuels and J Suter.

ALSO PRESENT: D Joyce (Office Manager / Assistant to the Town Clerk) and

E LowtonSmith (Planning and General Administrator), and 2
Representatives of Brunel Recycling Ltd.

APOLOGIES: R Bickford, JBrady (Vice-Chairman), S Gillies, M Johns,

S Martin, L Mortimore, P Nowlan, J Peggs and B Stoyel,

98/25/26

99/25/26

100/25/26

Page 5

HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS.

The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the
event of a fire or emergency.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:

a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of
the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in
matters to be considered at this meeting.

None received.

b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to
the start of the meeting for consideration.

None received.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF
THE PUBLIC MAY SPEAK ABOUT A PLANNING APPLICATION.

None received.

481



101/25/26

102/25/26

Page 6

TO RECEIVE AND NOTE A PRESENTATION FROM BRUNEL
RECYCLING LTD REGARDING ROODSCOFT WASTE
MANAGEMENT FACILITY.

Members received a presentation from Nick Dunn, Environmental
Consultant for Brunel Recycling, on the planning proposed to improve
and maximise recycling rates of aggregates by requesting permanent
retention of the Roodscroft Waste Management Facility and associated
activities.

Nick Dunn provided a detailed explanation of the facility’s various
functions and operations, including information related to the proposed
planning application scheduled for submission in the new year.

The application will outline plans for the installation and operation of a
wash plant, the extension of the workshop, and the implementation of a
sustainable drainage system.

Nick Dunn outlined the proposal and provided background information,
including history of the site, key investment areas, employment
opportunities, proposed landscape plans, biodiversity net gain and
timeline.

Members asked various questions and received clarification from Nick
Dunn and Managing Director Brian Venables. Clarification was provided
on the attenuation basin and environmental controls, planting timescale,
traffic, HGV routes and access arrangements, nature of site operations
and aggregates recycling and transfers.

Members thanked the representatives of Brunel Recycling for their
attendance at this evening’s meeting.

It was RESOLVED to note.
TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM THE PLANNING

AND LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON 18 NOVEMBER 2025 AS A
TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD.

Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see
a copy at the Guildhall.

It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor G
McCaw and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning and
Licensing Committee held on 18 November 2025 were confirmed as a
true and correct record.

482



103/25/26

104/25/26

105/25/26

Page 7

TO RECEIVE AND REVIEW THE PLANNING AND LICENSING
COMMITTEE'S BUSINESS PLAN DELIVERABLES AND CONSIDER
ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE.

The Office Manager / Assistant to the Town Clerk provided two pre-
existing objectives that align with the Planning Committee terms of
reference and the Town Council’s six overarching strategic priorities.

It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor R
Bullock and RESOLVED to set the Business Plan Deliverables
objectives for the Planning and Licensing Committee, as attached.

TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE
RECEIVED.

Nothing to report.

PLANNING:

a. Applications for consideration:

PA25/08504

K Sargent & H Spencer — 50 Victoria Road Saltash Cornwall PL12
4DN

Proposed off street parking

Ward: Essa

Date received: 24/11/2025

Response Date: 19/12/2025

It was proposed by Councillor R Bullock, seconded by Councillor G
McCaw and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL.

PA25/07063

Mr Robert Heys — St John Ambulance R/o Fore Street Saltash
Cornwall Conversion of the old hall into a one bedroom dwelling on
the first floor with parking below.

Ward: Tamar

Date received: 4/12/2025

Response Date: 22/12/2025

It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor R
Bullock and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL.

483



106/25/26

107/25/26

108/25/26

109/25/26

110/25/26

Page 8

PA25/08494

Leanne Davis — 440 New Road Saltash Cornwall PL12 6HW
Create parking in the front garden

Ward: Tamar

Date received: 9/12/2025

Response Date: 30/12/2025

It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor G
McCaw and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL.
b. Tree applications:
None received.
c. Tree notifications:
None received.

CONSIDERATION OF LICENCE APPLICATIONS:

None received.

PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960:

To resolve that Pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies
(Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be
transacted.

TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF
THE AGENDA.

None.

PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960:

To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting

TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE
OF THE MEETING.

None.

484



Page 9

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday 20 January 2026 at 6.30 pm

Rising at: 7:23p.m.

Signed:

Chairman

Dated:

485



0T abed

process.

and provided by Cornwall Council and CALC on the
National Planning and Policy Framework

Followed up on attending an Open Day.

Continuing to work with Community Link Officers on the Community
Highways Improvemnent Programme.

Objective What we will deliver Lead Officer Resources | Ongoing Year What we achieved Completed Already do
To ensure in review of planning and licensing Continue working in partnership with Cornwall Council |Office Manager / Planning and Continuing to engage and correspond with Treledan developers.
applications and considerations, economic and keystakeholders to reach the right outcome for General Administrator Contacted regarding school provisions, grit bins and noticeboards.
opportunities and impacts are examined appropriately |Saltash
Contacted Cornwall Council regarding school provisions.

All Councillors to attend planning training annually to

keep up to date with current and national planning and 1 Reviewed Councillors planning training and registered Saltash Town

licensing laws and local plan policies Council's interest in planning training sessions with CALC.
To review the Town Council planning policy and Continue to strengthen the Town Council's role in the |Office Manager / Planning and Advice sought from CALC on pre-applications to ensure correct
procedure and make recommendations to Town planning process working with key stakeholders General Administrator procedure is followed.
Council to ensure that the Town Council is able to
meet any additional requirements of the planning Councillors and staff to attend training when available 1 Received presentation from Brunel Recycling regarding pre-application.

9 wal| epuaby



Agendaltem'8

] COUNCIL

ove and all - onen hag oll

City, Town and Parish Councils

Cornwall Your ref:
My ref: PSP0O/2026 CC/SR
Date: 15t December 2025

Dear City/Town/Parish Council,

Cornwall Council Public Spaces Protection Order (Alcohol Consumption in
Designated Public Spaces): Renewal of the current order for June 2026.

Cornwall Council would like your views on the proposed renewal of the county-wide Public Space
Protection Order (PSPO) prohibiting street drinking associated with Anti-Social behaviour.

Whilst the current PSPO expires on 1%t October 2026, we are seeking to renew it for 3 years from
June 2026, ahead of the summer period. The PSPO gives the police and authorised Officers of the
Council powers to confiscate alcohol from a minority of drinkers whose excessive drinking causes
problems for others in public spaces.

The county-wide Designated Public Place Order (DPPO) was first introduced in 2010. The purpose
of the DPPO was to ensure that the consumption of alcohol in a public place did not cause
disorder, nuisance or annoyance to members of the Public.

The 2014 Act automatically transitioned the existing DPPO into a Public Space Protection Order
(PSPO) on 20" October 2017, and this is required to be reviewed every three years.

Background

The PSPO is designed to ensure the law-abiding majority can use and enjoy public spaces without
experiencing Anti-Social behaviour. These powers are not intended to disrupt peaceful activities
and are used explicitly for addressing nuisance or annoyance associated with the consumption of
alcohol in a public place. It is not a criminal offence to consume alcohol within a designated area.
An offence is only committed if the individual refuses to comply with an authorised officer’s request
to stop drinking.

A PSPO cannot be used to restrict the consumption of alcohol where premises are licensed for the
supply of alcohol as licensing law already includes safeguards against premises becoming
associated with nuisance and Anti-Social behaviour.

The current Order is effective across all locations to which the public have access across the
county as per the attached (Annexe 1).

Corrpy&lh?tjﬂ'l | Communities

St Johns erton Street, Penzance TR18 2QR
0300 1234 232 www.cornwall.gov.uk



Alcohol related Anti-Social behaviour can quickly escalate and have a significant and lasting
impact upon communities. Whilst most residents, visitors or people living and working in the county
drink socially and behave responsibly, their right to enjoyment of our public spaces can be
threatened by those who behave in Anti-Social manner. The PSPO will allow Police and authorised
officers to ask individuals to stop drinking and have their alcoholic drinks confiscated, if they are
deemed to be acting antisocially.

It is an offence to fail to comply with a request to stop drinking or surrender alcohol including any
opened or sealed containers in the area covered by the PSPO.

What about street parties and events in parks?
Events within a public place authorised by a premises license or a Temporary Event Notice (TEN)
will be excluded from the Police and authorised council officers PSPO powers.

We are writing to you to seek your views regarding the current Public Spaces Protection Order
(Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Spaces) as we know that local Councils know the
issues that affect their localities the most and are well placed to identify how best to respond to
local needs.

Cornwall Council would like you to consider the attached order and share any comments that you
may have with regard to the existing coverage of PSPO, any removal of identified locations or the
addition of new locations based on community intelligence linked with Ant-Social behaviour.

Your views are important to us and can be recorded by completing the online consultation
guestionnaire - https://letstalk.cornwall.gov.uk/pspo2026

The closing date for responses is 27" February 2026.
Cornwall Council are proposing to “Renew the PSPO under the existing terms”

Proposals are still at a formative stage (a final decision has not yet been made).
Cornwall Council believes the proposals provide enough information for informed consideration

and that there is sufficient time for consultation and review. All responses will be carefully
considered before any 
[...]

https://letstalk.cornwall.gov.uk/pspo2026/widgets/140327/faqs#top
https://letstalk.cornwall.gov.uk/pspo2026/widgets/140327/faqs#top

Information Classification: PUBLIC

Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014

Cornwall Council Public Spaces Protection (Alcohol Consumption in
Designated Public Places) Order 2023

Cornwall Council hereby makes the following order:

1. The Order comes into force on 1 October 2023 for a period of 3 years
2. This Order applies to the land specified in the Schedule

Offence

3. A person shall be guilty of an offence if, who without reasonable excuse,
consumes alcohol or intends to consume alcohol in the area(s), at any given
time, as outlined in the Schedule to this Order.

Penalty

4. Failure, without a reasonable excuse, to comply with the prohibitions imposed
by this Order, as set out above, would be a criminal offence.

A person found guilty of such an offence, under section 63 of the Act, would be
liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level 2 (E500) on the
standards scale.

A Police Officer, Police Community Support Officer or an authorised person
from Cornwall Council under section 68 of the Act, at their discretion may issue
a fixed penalty notice in the sum of £100, to a person believed to have
committed an offence under this Order, this discharging liability for
prosecution.

070205
Given the Common Seal of Cornwall Council
Executed as an Order by )
THE CORNWALL COUNCIL )
whose common seal was hereunto )

affixed in the presence of:

S :
Q éjﬁ[&@u@ - Authorised Officer. {aga tnmiorne

This It™  dayof lwober 2023

Page 16



Information Classification: PUBLIC

SCHEDULE

Bugle

. Fore Street

. Molinnis Estate

. Molinnis Road

. New Molinnis Estate including the public walkways and children’s playground
. Parkventon

. Roche Road

. Skate Park at rear of Rosevear Road

. Spar car Park

. Stake Park at Beam Lane

OO NOWU b WNPR

Bodmin

Beacon Lanes to junction with Whitestone Road

Boundary Road till junc
[...]
Z Pvm?T PO BOX 664, Truro, Cornwall, TR1 9DH
Tel: 0300 1234 100 www.cornwall.gov.uk



%

C

T \ll@x Fagudl

RNWALL

COUNCIL

Information Classification: PUBLIC

The Cornwall Council (Off Street Parking Places) Order 2026

Notice is hereby given that Cornwall Council proposes to make a new Order under Section 35(1) of the Road
Traffic Regulation Act 1984, in accordance with Schedule 9 of the Act.

The proposed Order will revoke and replace THE CORNWALL COUNCIL (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER
2024 (AS AMENDED) whilst also making the following amendments:

1.

10.

11.

12.

Vary the parking charges in all Cornwall
Council chargeable car parks to increase
charges either in line with inflation or
specific amendments to support traffic
management
Removal of the 2-3 hour tariff within all
Long Stay Car Parks
Conversion of Tolcarne Road, Newquay to a
long stay car park
An increase to the price of ‘Reserved’
Parking Permits to bring the product in line
with current market value
Conversion of Trengrouse Way, Helston to a
long stay car park
Conversion of Cattle Market, Liskeard into a
Short Stay Car Park
Removal of Broadsyard, Downderry from
the Order
Introduction of a motorhome prohibition to
Commercial Road, Hayle
Reduction of the JustPark Wallet minimum
spend to £35.00
Renaming of Tintagel Visitors Centre to
Bossiney Road, Tintagel
Inclusion of Motorhome charges in the
following Car parks:

. Link Road, Padstow
Watergate Bay
Trenwith, St Ives
Wheal Leisure, Perranporth
Main, Fowey
Marazion Station
Gyllyngvase coach park, Falmouth
Seaton Bridge
Cattle Market Launceston

e Victoria Square, Bodmin
Introduction of the following Car parks to
the parking Order:

e Ponsadane, Penzance

e Gas Hill, Truro

Wellington Road, St Dennis

Clay Trails Nansladron, St Austell
St Andrews Pond, Par

Kit Hill, Callington
Wentfordbridge, Bodmin
Scarletts Well, Bodmin

Poley’s Bridge, Bodmin

Helland, Bodmin

Grogley halt, Bodmin
Tuckingmill Pavillion, Camborne

13. Introduction of winter ch
[...]
mation Notice

Any information which you may provide in response to this proposal shall be processed by Cornwall Council in accordance with the
Data Protection Act 1998 for the purposes of processing this proposal.

Please note that it may be necessary for the Council to include any information you provide in publicly available documents or to disclose it to third parties under the Freedom of
Information Act 2000 or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004. Please contact the above if you have any concerns or queries regarding the processing of your information.

Page 60



Information Classification: PUBLIC

Konsel Kernow
Cornwall Council, Parking Services,
PO BOX 664, Truro, Cornwall, TR1 9DH

""‘A“ |
{ S Rageol
Tel: 0300 1234 100 www.cornwall.gov.uk



	Agenda
	5 To receive and approve the minutes from the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 16 December 2025 as a true and correct record.
	6 To receive and review the Planning and Licensing Committee's Business Plan Deliverables and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	8 To consider Cornwall Councils Renewal of the Public Spaces Order and consider any actions and associated expenditure
	Frequently Asked Questions PSPO Alcohol
	PSPO-Alcohol-26.10.23 (1) full order

	9 To receive Cornwall Council's 2026 Off-Street Parking Order and consider any actions.



Minutes of the meeting


486 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee held at the 
Guildhall on Tuesday 20th January 2026 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bullock, G McCaw, S Miller, B Samuels 

(Chairman), B Stoyel and J Suter. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: None. 
 
APOLOGIES: A Ashburn, R Bickford, J Brady (Vice-Chairman), S Gillies, 

M Johns, P Nowlan, J Peggs and P Samuels. 
 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
111/25/26 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

112/25/26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None received. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None received. 

 
 

113/25/26 PUBLIC QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF 
THE PUBLIC MAY SPEAK ABOUT A PLANNING APPLICATION. 
 
None received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



487 

114/25/26 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM THE PLANNING 
AND LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2025 AS A 
TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
Following a unanimous vote (6 in favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions) it 
was proposed by Councillor B Samuels seconded by Councillor Miller 
and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning and Licensing 
Committee held on 16 December 2025 were confirmed as a true and 
correct record. 
 
 

115/25/26 TO RECEIVE AND REVIEW THE PLANNING AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE'S BUSINESS PLAN DELIVERABLES AND CONSIDER 
ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Members received the Committee’s Business Plan Deliverables 
contained within the circulated reports pack.  
 
It was RESOLVED to note.  
 
 
 

116/25/26 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
Nothing to report.  
 
 

117/25/26 TO CONSIDER CORNWALL COUNCILS RENEWAL OF THE 
PUBLIC SPACES ORDER AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE 
 
Following a unanimous vote (6 in favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions) it 
was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor Suter, 
and RESOLVED to delegate to the Office Manager / Assistant to the 
Town Clerk to submit a response on behalf of the Town Council 
supporting the proposed renewal of the Cornwall Council Public Spaces 
Protection Order (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Spaces).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



488 

118/25/26 TO RECEIVE CORNWALL COUNCIL'S 2026 OFF-STREET 
PARKING ORDER AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS. 
 
Members discussed Cornwall Council’s formal off-street parking order 
for 2026 expressing concern and objection to details contained within 
the proposal. 
 
Following a unanimous vote (6 in favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions) it 
was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor B Samuels, 
and RESOLVED to delegate to the Office Manager / Assistant to the 
Town Clerk to submit a response to the public consultation on behalf of 
the Town Council, setting out the objections as follows: 
 
1. Insufficient context has been provided regarding the scale of the 

proposed increases; 
 

2. No justification has been given for the removal of the 2–3 hour tariff 

in long‑stay car parks; 
 

3. Further consideration should be given to the removal of Sunday 
charges; 

 
4. The removal of Sunday charges could help alleviate carriageway 

obstruction and improve traffic management in the area; 
 

5. Additional clarification is required regarding the provenance and 
ownership history of land such as Kit Hill. 

 
Members were encouraged to individually respond to the public 
consultation. 
 

119/25/26 PLANNING: 
 
 
a. Applications for consideration:  
 

PA26/00068 
Mr James Artingstall Bloor Homes – Land At Phase 2A, Treledan 
Broadmoor Farm Stoketon Saltash PL12 6PQ  
Non material amendment in relation to decision notice PA23/07113 
dated 22.03.2024 for removal of screen wall and addition of 
enhanced fencing on plots 28, 49, 50, 68, 76, 81, 98, 100, 111, 113 
and 115 
Ward: Trematon 
Date received: 7 January 2026  
Response date: 21 January 2026 
 
Following a unanimous vote (6 in favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions) it 
was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor 
Stoyel and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 



489 

 
PA25/07696 
Mrs Emily-Jane Duckering – Cockles Park Pill Lane North Pill 
Saltash 
Cornwall PL12 6LQ 
Retention of domestic ground mounted 4.52Kwp PV Solar array 
Ward: Tamar 
Date received: 7 January 2026 
Response date: 28 January 2026 
 
Following a unanimous vote (6 in favour, 0 against, 0 
abstentions) was proposed by Councillor Suter, seconded by 
Councillor Miller and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 
 
PA25/09692 
Mr Mark Copp – 19 Deacon Drive Saltash Cornwall PL12 4SL 
Proposed enlarged/replacement ground floor bay window at 19 
Deacon Drive, Saltash, PL12 4SL. Proposed works included the 
removal of the existing box bay to living room of the existing c.1980s 
detached two storey house and its enlarged and replacement with 
materials to match the existing 
house. New bay to extend down to floor level. 
Ward: Essa 
Date received: 9 January 2026 
Response date: 30 January 2026 
 
Following a unanimous vote (6 in favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions) it 
was proposed by Councillor Bullock, seconded by Councillor McCaw 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 
 
PA25/09514 
Susanne David – 255 Callington Road Saltash Cornwall PL12 
6LW 
Loft conversion to include altering existing hip roof to a gable and 
addition of 
a dormer.  
Ward: Tamar 
Date received: 13 January 2026 
Response date: 3 February 2026 
 
Following a unanimous vote (6 in favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions) it 
was proposed by Councillor Suter, seconded by Councillor Stoyel 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



490 

PA25/09630 
Mr R Canning – Hope Cottage Longlands Lane Burraton Coombe 
Saltash 
Proposed single storey rear extension & alteration works  
Ward: Trematon 
Date received: 13 January 2026 
Response date: 3 February 2026 
 
Following a unanimous vote (6 in favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions) it 
was proposed by Councillor Stoyel, seconded by Councillor McCaw 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 

 
b. Tree applications: 
 

None received.  
 

c. Tree notifications: 
 
PA25/09346 
Mr Mark McGinnes – Melwyn House Forder Saltash Cornwall 
PL12 4QR 
Works to trees in a Conservation Area, to fell and remove crack 
willow tree 
Ward: Trematon  
Date received: 12 December 2025  
 
It was RESOLVED to note.  

 
 

120/25/26 CONSIDERATION OF LICENCE APPLICATIONS: 
 
None received. 
 
 

121/25/26 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that Pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the 
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
 

122/25/26 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 



491 

123/25/26 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting 
 
 

124/25/26 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
None. 
 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 17 February 2026 at 6.30 pm 
 
Rising at: 6.56 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 


